Axel & Associates, Inc.

MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS

RECEIVED

June 13,2016

Ms. Courtney Avery JUN 1‘ 5 2016

Administrator HEALTH FACILITIES &

Illinois Health Facilities and SERVICES REVIEW BOARD
Services Review Board

525 West Jefferson

Springfield, IL 62761

RE: Request for Permit Alteration
Permit 16-005
Franciscan St. James Health-Olympia Fields

Dear Ms. Avery:

Permit holders Franciscan Alliance, Inc. “(Franciscan”) and Franciscan Alliance, Inc.
d/b/a Franciscan St. James Health-Olympia Fields respectfully request an Alteration to
Certificate of Need Permit 16-005, (the “approved project”) consistent with the provisions of
Section 1130.750.

Through the alteration addressed in this letter and the attached documents, the Permit
Holders propose one design change to the approved project. The manner in which space will be
provided to allow Franciscan St. James Health-Olympia Fields to expand its Medical/Surgical
bed complement from 133 to 157 beds (as approved) is proposed to be changed, adding space
through new construction, but remaining consistent the IDPH’s DGSF per bed standard. The
approved number of beds will not change.

I do not anticipate that the proposed alteration will change any findings from the project’s
original State Agency Staff Report.

Compliance with Rules Pertaining to Permissible Alterations

The proposed alteration is consistent with the above-referenced Section identifying
permissible alterations: it does not involve the addition or discontinuation of a category of
service, the additional square footage is less than 5% of the square footage addressed through the
approved project, and the additional capitalized cost is less than 7% of the capitalized cost
associated with the approved project.

The proposed alteration will not change the anticipated project completion date.

Summary of Proposed Alteration
As the planning for the re-configuration of the Olympia Fields hospital progressed, a way
to improve patient, staff and visitor circulation was identified that, in the opinion of

675 North Court, Suite 210 Phone (847) 776-7101
Palatine, lllinois 60067 Fax (847) 776-7004




management, is superior to that originally envisioned. 7,900 square feet will be constructed to
house a fourteen-bed unit, therein reducing congestion on the other Medical/Surgical units, and
importantly, reducing the level of noise on the Medical/Surgical units, and therefore improving
the patient experience. As noted above, the DGSF per bed will remain consistent with the [IDPH
standard.

1. Project Size

The design change addressed through this alteration will result in an increase in the
project’s square footage from 416,777 dgsf to 424,677 dgsf, an increase of approximately 1.9%.
Each department’s size remains consistent with the IDPH’s standards and the total increase in
square footage proposed through this alteration is within the parameters allowable through the
alteration process. Upon the project’s completion, as proposed through this alteration request,
622.5 DGSF/bed will be provided for the Medical/Surgical beds.

2. Project Cost

The project cost, will increase by approximately $7.68M, or approximately 6.7%. The
additional costs are a result of both the design change discussed above and refinements to the
project cost estimate realized as the planning process continues. As noted above, the proposed
project cost increase is within the parameters allowable through the alteration process.

Attached are the following revised components of the original application, incorporating
the proposed alteration.
Section I, Narrative Description
Section I, Project Costs and Sources of Funds
Section I, Cost/Space Requirements
Section III, Purpose of the Alteration
Section III, Alternatives
Section IV, Size of Project
Section IX, Cost and Gross Square Feet by Department or Service

N RE W=

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

cc A. Kimmel

attachments




2. Narrative Description

Provide in the space below, a brief narrative description of the project. Explain WHAT is to be done in State Board
defined terms, NOT WHY it is being done. |If the project site does NOT have a street address, include a legal
description of the site. Include the rationale regarding the project's classification as substantive or non-substantive.

Approved Projects

Applicant Franciscan Alliance, Inc. operates two hospitals in Illinois: Franciscan St.
James Health-Chicago Heights and Franciscan St. James Health-Olympia Fields. The hospitals
are located approximately 4 2 miles (10 minutes) apart, in Chicago’s far southern suburbs.

During the 4-year period ending December 31, 2014, the two lllinois hospitals
experienced a combined operating loss of $66.5M. In late 2013 Franciscan Alliance initiated a
program to streamline the operations of the two Illinois hospitals, with a goal of consolidating
inpatient medical/surgical, obstetrics and ICU services on the Olympia Fields campus, and
operating the Chicago Heights hospital as primarily an outpatient campus. The initial phase,
which did not involve the consolidation of inpatient services, was completed in 2014, and
provided time for in-depth analyses of the hospitals’ future, and how best to maintain services for
the populations that have historically looked to the two hospitals for care.

During 2015, Franciscan Alliance engaged Tonn & Blank to evaluate the facilities on the
Chicago Heights campus to determine the feasibility of continued use as a hospital, given the 105
year old age of some of its buildings. Tonn & Blank concluded that major portions of the
Chicago Heights hospital’s physical plant had reached the end of their useful life, and that
needed renovations to bring the hospital to contemporary standards were cost-prohibitive.

Concurrent to the Tonn & Blank analysis, the consulting firm of Kaufman Hall was hired
to help develop a program plan that would allow Franciscan Alliance, Inc. to maintain its
mission to provide health care services to the residents of Chicago Heights, Ford Heights,
Olympia Fields, and the surrounding communities.

As a result of the Tonn & Blank and Kaufman Hall analyses, Franciscan Alliance
concluded that: 1) all Illinois inpatient services need to be consolidated on the (35 year old)
Olympia Fields campus, 2) outpatient services should continue to be provided and expanded in
scope in Chicago Heights, and 3) that the outpatient services to be provided in Chicago Heights
can more efficiently be provided in a free-standing facility, and without compromising
accessibility.

Two inter-related Certificate of Exemption (COE) and Certificate of Need (CON)
applications are being simultaneously submitted by the applicants. The ability to proceed with
the projects addressed through the two applications, including maintaining accessibility, requires
approval of both applications.

The Certificate of Exemption application addresses the discontinuation of St. James
Health-Chicago Heights, consistent with the provisions of Public Act 99-0154.

The Certificate of Need application addresses the modernization and expansion of
Franciscan St. James Health-Olympia Fields required to accommodate much of Franciscan St.
James-Chicago Heights’ traditional inpatient activity, and, to a lesser extent, its traditional
outpatient activity. ~ The two hospitals operate with a common medical staff, Board, and



management, and as a result, it is believed by the applicants that difficulties typically associated
with consolidations will be minimized.

In total, 256 beds will be removed from the IDPH’s /nventory upon the completion of
these projects.

The Certificate of Need application is classified as “substantive” because it includes the
establishment of obstetrics and a comprehensive physical rehabilitation categories of service.
These two services are currently provided at Franciscan St. James-Chicago Heights.

In addition to the projects addressed through the COE and CON applications, Franciscan
Alliance’s freestanding outpatient center, located at 211 Dixie Highway in Chicago Heights (4
minutes to the northwest of Franciscan St. James Health-Chicago Heights) will be expanded to
accommodate much of Franciscan St. James Health-Chicago Heights” current outpatient volume.
Among the services to be provided at the freestanding outpatient center are a 24-hour 7 day-a-
week physician-staffed urgent care center, outpatient mental health programs and services,
imaging, laboratory, physical therapy and occupational therapy. The expanding of the outpatient
center does not quality for IHFSRB review.

Alteration

The proposed alteration will not programmatically change approved Project 16-005, i.e.
no new services are being proposed, nor are any services being proposed for discontinuation.
Rather, the manner in which the previously-approved Medical/Surgical beds will be provided
will be altered to improve patient, staff, and visitor flow, through the construction of al4-bed
unit, without increasing the number of traditional Medical/Surgical beds previously approved.

The proposed alteration will add 7,900 square feet and approximately $7.69M to the
approved project, both of which are within the parameters allowable through alteration.




Project Costs and Sources of Funds

Clinical/ Non-Clinical/

Project Costs: Reviewable Non-Reviewable Total
Preplanning Costs S 1,200,000 S 390,000 S 1,590,000
Site Survey and Soil Investigation S 18,250 S 6,750 S 25,000
Site Preparation S 1,500,000 S 300,000 S 1,800,000
Off Site Work S 2,044,000 S 756,000 S 2,800,000
New Construction Contracts $ 30,609,594 S 13,497,416 S 44,107,010
Modernization Contracts S 34,881,798 S 9,138,496 S 44,020,294
Contingencies S 1,897,050 S 1,166,280 S 3,063,330
Architectural/Engineering Fees S 4,200,000 S 1,790,000 S 5,990,000
Consulting and Other Fees S 730,000 S 270,000 S 1,000,000
Movable and Other Equipment S 13,841,710 S 1,560,562 S 15,402,272
Bond Issuance Expense S 109,500 S 40,500 S 150,000
Net Interest Expense During Construction S 1,204,500 S 445,500 S 1,650,000
Fair Mkt Value of Leased Space or Equip
Other Costs to be Capitalized
Acqusition of Building or Other Property

TOTAL COSTS $92,236,402 $29,361,504 $ 121,597,906
Sources of Funds:
Cash and Securities S 81,286,402 $ 25,311,504 S 106,597,906
Pledges
Gifts and Bequests
Bond Issues $ 10,950,000 S 4,050,000 S 15,000,000
Mortgages
Leases (fair market value)
Government Appropriations
Grants
Other Funds and Sources

TOTAL FUNDS $92,236,402 $29,361,504 $121,597,906




ATICACHMENT 9

S66'6T 95¢'SL ¥88'0T1 17889 196792 09€'99T 681°00T'88 ¢ [e3ol
950'€ 950°€ vvOI8T 3 (+11 78 1) AsssannN
- 870'C 870'C 996 790°06€ $ 8unsa) uolssiwpeald
9T 078'T 07S'T 9L T ¥16'26¢C S 933
LT1'T 0LE 0LE L6Y'T LLL'TYT $ 8uipjoH Apog
60T 986 S60°T S60°T TSET6T ) Adesay) Alojesidsay
00%'8 00S°€ 006'TT 006'TT 6TTLL S qe
18€'E L£9°8 810°CT 95 Y95y $ | seasy [edwup Aseppouy
- S9T'y S97'y ovz'e 795608 $ Adewneyd
€998 €0€°0T 996'8T 76791 T00°LTSC $ {SN/1¥IN/1D/uaD) Suidew
(44 %°) ¥€0'E 880'6T e 9s1'6T TESTSP'TT ¢ | Iuawpedaq Aduasiaw3
€6€°E 008t €61°8 008°€ 06£'650°T S A1an0d3y 73 dO-34d
¥r1'6 885'8 TELLT TL0°LT T¥1°060°C S Asading
7S8S°L 758S°L - ¥O¥'v09‘T S 3uqn suolsddQ 221D
09.°01 09.'0T - 868'70V9 S 3un uoiey|iqeysy
09L'y 09L'y - W1'676'T S AsanijaQ 73 10qe
L80'Y L80'Y 0 899'96L°C S uo13235-)
756°L S6°L 0 L68VTL'Y S 521193590
96881 S91°C 190'T¢ 97LTT 9/1°STS S o]l
000°€ L02'T 185°C 88L°L 000°€ ¥L¥'0T8T S 10/1d usiedu;
1S9'€C S81'99 006°L 9€L°L6 148°€9 6LT'vTTOr S sHun s/
9|qemaingy
wumnm S| Sy P9ZIuWIOpPOA ‘ISu0) vwmono..n_ mc_um_xw 150) mw..<\ .unwn
poledep MON
ishieyy 1994 aJenbs ssoJo

1994 2Jsenbs jejo] pasodoud jo Junowy

SINANTIINOTA AOVIS/LSOD




(@)

T

959'9€ yYE'STT £T78'SST 905'0TT LL9'VTY 6T0'SLT 6ST'€ECS'STT  § V10l bﬂom

i®)

09991 880l £v6'V9 S89'TS 9T.'6ST 659'60T 0L6'TTY'LT S <

— I - LT0TT [T0TT L69'8S¥V'E S 31598<<4599

7019 8L 8L 889 ¥S9'T0T S uoneanp3

00Z°L €15 959 6ST'VT 00C'L 61STre'T S 98e101g |_JBURD

0/9°T 9TE‘E 9TE'E 0L9'T vSy'LSY'T S fodeyd

00S'‘€E vOT‘E 099 00S‘€E LEV'TE6'T S sealy alqnd

T19°L T19°L 661"V €L7'€66 S "P3 [BIPAN "pEID

666 ETTT ETT'T 666 ST6'ELT S doys yio

98/ 98/ 1874 ¥59°10T S Aunaas

018°TC 0y viv's 985'T€E 19 009'SEE'T $ | BuiAR03Y/18IN S|erdleiN

- 800°S 10T 60C'S 0T0'E T0S°LTL S 1)

0TT’'L LTL9 LE6'ET LEG'ET 8€5'86/ S 9IAISS poO4

- 8589 £€89°T 9TT'TC L59°6C €EELT 0TS‘T¥6'L S 3dysH/18N sa1m|1oey

1440 985‘s 985‘S vvST 7769.8 $ | "qel ding/uoniensisay

T€€ 1 9€/ TEE T€5S6 ) a.Je) |eJoised

069°'T EV8'E EV8'E 0691 £76°005 S S321J0 J4e1s |edIpaN

70T 009°C 009°C 70T 9S7'6€EE S $32.]0S3Yy UBWNH

60S 4 7891 789°T 605 0ET'6TC S ‘S|oA/suolie|ay 1saN9

- 00S 00S S0€ 16’79 S uojun Hpasd

0SS 9/€S 9/€'S 0SS 78.'108 S Juawaseuey ased

8€C'C 8€T'C - 16¥°16¢ ) juswiadeuep ysiy

SEV'T S¥SC S¥SC SEP'T 806'TEE S aaueunssy Aujenp

808 000‘T 000'T 808 vz8'6TT ) uolepunod

[44: %) 169°T €158 087's vv¥'905°T $ | ulwpy "SINN 7R "Ulwpy

3|qemainay-uoN

aoeds S| sy pPazIuIdPOIA *ISU0) pasodoud Sunsixy 150D easy/ydag

pajedep MIN

'siyeyl 1994 daenbg ssoup

1994 asenbg |ejo) pasodoud jo junowy

:

SINAWAIINOAY dDVIS/LSOD




PURPOSE OF THE ALTERATION

The proposed alteration is limited to improvements in patient, staff and visitor flow, as
well as to facilitate a reduction of anticipated noise levels on the Medical/Surgical units. This
will be accomplished through the construction of a fourteen-bed Medical/Surgical unit in space
created above the proposed Emergency Department new construction addition incorporated into
approved project 16-005. It is believed by the applicants that the value of this alteration will be
immediately realized upon the completion of the project through high patient satisfaction ratings;
and the goal of the proposed alteration is to complete the project consistent with the project

completion date.

ATTACHMENT 12




ALTERNATIVES
Alteration

The applicants are proposing an alteration to approved Project 16-005 that will
“decompress” the Medical/Surgical units as proposed in approved Project 16-005, resulting in
improved patient, staff and visitor flow, while reducing the noise levels on the units. This will be
accomplished through the construction of a fourteen-bed Medical/Surgical unit above the
proposed Emergency Department. Aside from not proposing an alteration, the only reasonable
alternative to the proposed alteration is to move the proposed unit from the proposed site to new
construction above the approved obstetrics unit. The cost of this alternative would be similar to
that of the proposed alternative, both in terms of operating as well as capital costs, and there
would be no impact on either accessibility or quality of care. However, because of the proximity
relationship between the location of the approved rehabilitation and obstetrics addition, staff
flow between the existing and proposed Medical/Surgical units would be inferior to that of the

proposed alteration.

ATTACHMENT 13




SIZE OF PROJECT
Alteration

The applicants have undertaken a detailed space planning process, which involved an
evaluation of the current department and function-specific space allocation, as well as the
identification of space requirements and how best to provide the required space. That process
was led by a team of experienced health care architects, and involved hospital staff
representatives, physicians, and hospital management. The resulting plan involves
approximately 120,500 square feet of new construction and approximately 185,800 square feet of

renovation, as identified in ATTACHMENTS 9 and 39C.

The project includes eleven departments or functional areas having HFSRB-adopted
space standards, and as noted in the table below, the proposed project is consistent with nine of
the eleven standards. The only department in the table below having a change to the proposed
space is the Medical/Surgical Units, which are proposed to be allocated 622.5 DGSF per bed.

PROPOSED STATE MET
DEPARTMENT/SERVICE DGSF STANDARD DIFFERENCE STANDARD?

Medical/Surgical Units 97,736 103,620 (5,884) YES
Obstetrics Unit 7,891 7,920 (29) YES
iCU 21,061 21,235 (174) YES
Comprehensive Rehab. 10,760 9,240 1,520 NO
Level | & Level ll+ Nursery 3,056 1,920 1,136 NO
Labor & Delivery 4,760 4,800 (40) YES
C-Section Suite 4,087 4,150 (63) YES
Imaging 18,966 23,600 (4,634) YES
Emergency Department 22,122 28,800 (6,678) YES
Surgery 17,732 24,750 (7,018) YES
Recovery 12,420 12,420 - YES

ATTACHMENT 14




The new construction/renovation plan being proposed is believed by the applicants to be
reasonable, necessary and not excessive; and as discussed below, the variances from the two
standards are justiﬁed b_y the operational needs of the nurseries and rehabilitation unit as

documented through IDPH licensure requirements.

The applicants’ inability to meet the comprehensive physical rehabilitation unit size
standard (660 DGSF per bed) is a direct result on the number of beds being proposed for this
category of service. As discussed in other portions of the application, the number of beds being
proposed, fourteen, is supported exclusively on the historical utilization of Franciscan St. James
Health-Chicago Heights’ (FSJ-CH) rehabilitation service. The bed complement of the proposed
unit is small, but regardless of the number of beds, certain “support” areas, such as a nurses’
station, clean utility room, soiled utility room, medications room, etc. are required to be provided
by licensure. Those “support” areas are essentially the same size, regardless of the number of
beds on the unit. As a result, in the case of a unit with lower number of beds, the support space
is allocated over fewer beds, causing the ration of DGSF:bed to increase. In the case of the
proposed comprehensive physical rehabilitation unit, those “support” spaces account for 201

DGSF per bed.

Similarly, the nursery standard of 160 DGSF per obstetrics bed is unattainable because of
the small size (12 beds) of the proposed obstetrics unit. As is the case with the rehabilitation
unit, because the amount of support space required by a nursery is similar, regardless of the
number of obstetrics beds operated by a hospital, that space, on a per bed basis, increases as the
number of obstetrics beds declines. In the case of a 12-bed obstetrics unit, the impact, in terms

of DGSF per bed is twice that of a typically-sized 24-bed obstetrics unit.

ATTACHMENT 14




Franciscan St. James Health-Olympia Fields consists of one below-grade level and two

above grade levels. Among the major components of the project, including the proposed

alteration are:

An addition will be built to the south, which will house the comprehensive physical
rehabilitation unit and associated space, a chapel, and public space on the first floor;
obstetrics-related services will be located on the second floor; and facilities
management, general storage, and materials management space will be provided on
the lower level.

An addition will be built to the east to house a major portion of the expanded ED on
the first floor and a fourteen-bed Medical/Surgical unit on the second floor.

Portions of the first floor of the hospital will be renovated to provide a new outpatient
registration area, expansion of the Graduate Medical Education program’s facilities,
surgical and related services, the Critical Decisions Unit, and a variety of
administrative functions.

Portions of the second floor of the existing structure will be renovated to allow
expansion of the ICU and Medical/Surgical units.

ATTACHMENT 14




NT 39C

W
S8Y‘T88T6 S | STY'0LS'9F S| 0L0°TTE'Sy S £T8'S8T 905'0TT T9°0ST  $ | TO9E S jﬁom 3royd

<
EVO'VeY'YT S | LLL'6LYOT S | 99TVTOYT S LETIT S |STTLT S 2101 3]qeMBTARY-UON

082'99T'T $ | OEv'6v9 S | 058918 S 0001 $ | 0001 ¢ jAcuadunuo) <

€9/'(TE'ET S | LVE'OEB'E S | 9TV'L6VET S £EV6'v9 S89°TS
86/'V08C S 86.V08'C S LET'OT 00VvIE § 459€<<4594d
2£5'86 S | TES'86 S 8L 009zt $ uoniesnp3
€LE20T'T S| TZ0°09 S| ZsETvo's S €15 959 00LTT $|00CIE S a3el01s |eI3URD
V8O'€ECET S ¥80'€EZET S 9T€’E 0066 S 1adeyd
BIS'ETS'C S| TZE'SLTT S| 96v'8er'T S 005°E YOT‘E 00'S9€ S 0066€E S sealy J1qnd
0EV'686 S | OEV'686 $ 1192 000ET  $ ‘P3 [BJIPAN PEID
veL'v9T S | ¥TL'v9T S ETT'T 008yt $ doys yio
9£0'66 $ | 980'66 S 98/ 0092t $ Aunoag
¥rS'8ST'T  $ | 959°0SS S | 888°20L'T S 20€'Y vLv's 008ZT S| 00CIE $| Buineday/18iN sjealey
L8T°L0L $ | 800'TE9 $ | 6LT9L S 800°S 102 0092T S| 006LE S 11
OvL'LLY'T S |\OovLLLy'T S LTL'9 pootz S 321AI3S poo4
8IY'EV6'E S | 8SO'TIT S| OLETEL'E § £89'T 91112 0092T $|009TZ S SdysH/ 18 saujioey
87/'928 $ | 87L'9T8 S 985°S 00'8vT S ‘ge ‘1dinp/uoiiesisigay
9£/'T6 $ | 9€LT6 S 9€L 009zt  $ aue) |eloised
8TT'v8Y S | 8TZ'v8Y ) EV8'E 009zt S S32UYO He1s [edANpay
009°L2E $ | 009°L2E S 0092 0092T S $2JN0say Uewny
ZE6'TTT S | TEG'TTT S 789°'T 009ZT $ ‘S|oA/suoiie|ay 1san9
000°€9 $ | 000°€9 S 00S oo9zt S uoluf Upaid
9/E'LLY S| 9LE°LL9 S 9/€'S 0092T $ juswadeuey ase)
886'18C $ | 886'T8¢ S 8€7'C 0092t S juawageur ys1y
0/9°0Z€ $ | 0L9'0ZE S SPST 009ZT $ souenssy Aljlenp
000921 $ | 000'9TT S 000°T 00921 S uotiepunod
TZRZEY'T S| TLS'6S8 S | 6vT'ELS S 7789 1691 00921 $|006EE S UIUPY BuisINN WWpY
w_nm30_>w~_-coz
(H+9) (3x9) (Oxv) 1) PO 1) MaN PO MaN
5350) 5 UONBZIWIBPON | § "ISUOD MIN 459a 3590 ‘4 "bs /150D

IJIAY3S HO INIINLIHVYCIA AD 1334 FHVYNDS SSOUD ANV 1SOD




ATTACHMENT 39C

sa0i1oead Aleiodwauod Ylim Jua1sisuod Ing ‘ainsuadl) Hdql Aq palinbal jou sease jeuoipuny,
IPP'88E°L9 $ | 8E9'060'98  $ | ¥0OB'L6TTE S 95'86C S| LLVSY S [e104 3jGemalAY
0S0°Z68'T $ | OVB'80Z'T $ | 017889 S 00°0T S | 0001 ¢ |Adussuiuod
T6E'T6Y'S9 S | 86L°188'VE S | ¥65'6090E S ¥88°021 178'89
TIET8ET S TIET8ET S - 950 00Zsh  $ (+11 %8 17) AasInN
827'90¢€ S | 82Z'90¢€ S 870°C 00TST S 3unsa] voissiwpeald
PTETET S | pTeTET S 0751 00ZST  $ 033
09.vS $ | 09478 S 0L€ [0)8"1 2 SRS guiploy Apogq
98881 $ | 9888l S 986 00'1ST § Adesay| Aojelidsay
000°G.8 $ | 000'S/8 S 00S'E 000SZ S qeq
9p/'PSSy S| OTT'8PO'T  § | 9€9'90SE S 18€'E L£9'8 000TE S| 0090V S +SEaly [eaiuD Asejjouy
STOv¥9 $ | STO'vY9 S S9T'v 00'IST S Adeweyd
G6S°09L'€E S| 665'09LE S €0€0T 0059 S (sn/r¥/1o/uan) Buigew
9/£'881°0T $ | 08T'vLT'T S |960'vI6'8  § ¥€0'E 880'61 000Ty S| 00°/9v S awuedaqg Adusdiswy
0009¢S'T  $ | 0009eS'T S 008y oooze S Aisnoday 3 do-ald
091'8vL'T S |09U'8vL'T S 885'8 oo0ze S Aia8ung
ov9‘09€'s S | Ov9‘09E's S 14194 oo'sty S JuN suoisidIaq tea)
00Z'61SY $ 00Z'6TSY S 09201 o00zy S 1un uolieljiqeyay
076'TTTT  § o6z’ $ 09.'t 009r  $ Asanilaq g Jogen
Yrsze0T S ¥rsZ60T S L80'Y 00Z1s S uo1323s-)
75€'985'E $ 75€985'E S 7S6'L 00 ISt S $2111915q0
008269 $ | 008269 S S9T'C oooze S nol
¥89°66E'T  $ | OSOTEE $ | ¥€9'890°T S 107t 185°C 000ST S |00VIV 10/1d wstiedu|
0S6°/81°TZ §$ | 056°698°LT §$ | 000'8TE'E S 58199 006°L 000z S| 000ZvV S suun s/
JqemsiAsy

(H+9) (axa) (D xv) 1D ‘PO 1) MaN ‘PO MaN

350D 5> UORBZIUISPOIAl | § "ISUOD MBN 4594 4$90 "33 *bs/1s0d

|e101 _ B |

IJIAYIS HO ININLYVYHIA A8 1334 FIVNDS SSOYD ANV 1S0D






